

No. 21-1170

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS CIMINELLI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF  
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

|                              |                            |
|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| LEAH PILCONIS                | ADRIAN L. BASTIANELLI, III |
| JORDAN HOWARD                | <i>Counsel of Record</i>   |
| THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL       | THOMAS J. CURRAN           |
| CONTRACTORS OF               | ROBERT H. BELL             |
| AMERICA, INC.                | DORIS D. SHORT             |
| 2300 Wilson Blvd., Suite 300 | PECKAR & ABRAMSON, P.C.    |
| Arlington, VA 22201          | 1325 Avenue of the         |
|                              | Americas, 10th Floor       |
|                              | New York, NY 10019         |
|                              | (212) 382-0909             |
|                              | tcurran@pecklaw.com        |

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND<br>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 6    |
| I. The Application Of The Right-To-Control<br>Theory Risks Criminalizing Important<br>Business Practices In The Government<br>Contracting Process And Is Contrary To<br>Existing Precedent..... | 6    |
| II. Pre-RFP Interactions Between Government<br>Contracting Officials And Industry Are<br>Routine And Beneficial To Both The<br>Government And Industry .....                                    | 10   |
| A. The Federal Government Has Codi-<br>fied Early Pre-RFP Communications<br>In The FAR And Related Guidance ....  | 10   |
| B. State Procurement Officials Employ<br>Similar Policies Promoting Pre-RFP<br>Communications With Industry .....   | 21   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 24   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)  |
|--|----------|
| <i>Advanced American Construction, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>111 Fed. Cl. 205 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2013) ..... | 13       |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 19 (1987).....   | 6        |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 12 (2000).....   | 6, 7, 10 |
| <i>De La Cruz v. Caddell Dry Dock &amp; Repair Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>21 N.Y.3d 530 (2013) .....                 | 10       |
| <i>Kelly v. United States</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....   | 6, 7, 10 |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 550 (2016).....  | 8        |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 350 (1987).....  | 6, 7     |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010).....   | 8        |
| <i>United States v. Bindow</i> ,<br>804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) .....  | 2-3, 7   |
| <i>United States v. Finazzo</i> ,<br>850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) .....  | 7        |
| <i>United States v. Percoco</i> ,<br>13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021).....  | 3        |
| <i>United States v. Sadler</i> ,<br>750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....  | 8        |
| <i>United States v. Weimert</i> ,<br>819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....                                       | 9        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>United States v. Yates</i> ,<br>16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... | 8       |
| <br>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS  |         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....  | 6       |
| Federal Acquisition Regulation, 48 C.F.R:                             |         |
| subpart 1.1 .....   | 15      |
| § 1.102(d) .....  | 12      |
| § 1.102-2(a)(4) .....   | 14      |
| part 10 .....   | 13, 15  |
| § 10.001 .....  | 13      |
| § 10.001(a) .....   | 13      |
| § 10.002 .....  | 13      |
| § 10.002(b) .....   | 13      |
| part 15 .....   | 12, 15  |
| § 15.201(a) .....   | 12      |
| § 15.201(b) .....   | 13      |
| § 15.201(c) .....   | 13, 14  |
| § 15.203 .....  | 11      |
| N.Y. State Finance Law § 139-j .....                                  | 21      |
| N.Y. State Finance Law § 139-j(f) .....                               | 21      |
| N.Y. State Finance Law § 139-k .....                                  | 21      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| AGC of America, <i>AGC Federal Contractors Conference</i> , <a href="https://fedcon.agc.org/">https://fedcon.agc.org/</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2022) .....  | 21            |
| Caltrans, <i>Caltrans 18th Annual Procurement and Resource Fair</i> , <a href="https://www.dgs.ca.gov/PD/Events/Page-Content/Procurement-Division-Events-List-Folder/Caltrans-18th-Annual-Procurement-and-Resource-Fair">https://www.dgs.ca.gov/PD/Events/Page-Content/Procurement-Division-Events-List-Folder/Caltrans-18th-Annual-Procurement-and-Resource-Fair</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2022) .... | 23            |
| City & State NY, <i>Government Procurement Conference</i> , <a href="https://www.cityandstateny.com/feature/2022-Government-Procurement-Conference-/?oref=csny-events-upcoming">https://www.cityandstateny.com/feature/2022-Government-Procurement-Conference-/?oref=csny-events-upcoming</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2022) .....  | 22            |
| Daniel I. Gordon, Office of Management and Budget, “ <i>Myth-Busting</i> ”: <i>Addressing Misconceptions to Improve Communication with Industry during the Acquisition Process</i> , February 2, 2011, <a href="https://www.darpa.mil/attachments/OFPPPPolicyMemo.pdf">https://www.darpa.mil/attachments/OFPPPPolicyMemo.pdf</a> .....  | 5, 16, 17, 18 |
| Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), <i>Construction Project Partnering Playbook</i> , April 30, 2022, <a href="https://www.publications.usace.army.mil/Portals/76/Users/182/86/2486/EP%2034-1-1.pdf?ver=A4U9A4U_J8A3oXAY3qyWLw%3d%3d">https://www.publications.usace.army.mil/Portals/76/Users/182/86/2486/EP%2034-1-1.pdf?ver=A4U9A4U_J8A3oXAY3qyWLw%3d%3d</a> .....         | 19            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), <i>Phase 1 Draft Request for Proposal for Galveston District \$7 Billion Horizontal Construction Projects Now Avail-able on SAM.gov</i> , Jan. 28, 2022, <a href="https://www.swg.usace.army.mil/Media/News-Releases/Article/2916688/phase-1-draft-request-for-proposal-for-galveston-district-7-billion-horizontal/">https://www.swg.usace.army.mil/Media/News-Releases/Article/2916688/phase-1-draft-request-for-proposal-for-galveston-district-7-billion-horizontal/</a> ..... | 20      |
| Department of Defense <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Acquisition Regulation: Effective Communication Between Government and Industry</i> , Proposed Rule, 81 FR 85914 (November 2016).....   | 15      |
| Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Vendor Communication Plan</i> , April 2020, <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/hhs-vendor-communication-plan-2020.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/hhs-vendor-communication-plan-2020.pdf</a> .....  | 16, 20  |
| Department of Homeland Security, <i>Reverse Industry Day</i> , <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/publication/reverse-industry-day">https://www.dhs.gov/publication/reverse-industry-day</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2022).....   | 19      |
| General Services Administration, <i>How to Respond to Pre-Award Notices: Knowing the Details Will Have an Impact</i> , <a href="https://www.gsa.gov/cdnstatic/Pre-Award%20Notices%20-%20508%20-%2008272021.pdf">https://www.gsa.gov/cdnstatic/Pre-Award%20Notices%20-%20508%20-%2008272021.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2022) .....  | 14      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)   |
|--|-----------|
| General Services Administration, <i>Industry Communications Plan</i> , February 2020, <a href="https://www.gsa.gov/cdnstatic/GSA_Industry_Communications_Plan%20January%202020_508.pdf">https://www.gsa.gov/cdnstatic/GSA_Industry_Communications_Plan%20January%202020_508.pdf</a> .....  | 19        |
| Government Accountability Office, <i>A Snapshot of Government-Wide Contracting For FY 2020</i> , June 22, 2021, <a href="https://www.gao.gov/blog/snapshot-government-wide-contracting-fy-2020-infographic">https://www.gao.gov/blog/snapshot-government-wide-contracting-fy-2020-infographic</a> .....  | 3         |
| Lesley A. Field, Office of Management and Budget, <i>“Myth-Busting 2”: Addressing Misconceptions and Further Improving Communication During the Acquisition Process</i> , May 7, 2021, <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/procurement/memo/myth-busting-2-addressing-misconceptions-and-further-improving-communication-during-the-acquisition-process.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/procurement/memo/myth-busting-2-addressing-misconceptions-and-further-improving-communication-during-the-acquisition-process.pdf</a> ..... | 16, 18    |
| Lesley A. Field, Office of Management and Budget, <i>“Myth-busting 3” Further Improving Industry Communication with Effective Debriefings</i> , January 5, 2017, <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/procurement/memo/myth-busting_3_further_improving_industry_communications_with_effectiv.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/procurement/memo/myth-busting_3_further_improving_industry_communications_with_effectiv.pdf</a> .....   | 4, 16, 17 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)   |
|---|-----------|
| Lesley A. Field, Office of Management and Budget, “ <i>Myth-Busting #4</i> ” – <i>Strengthening Engagement with Industry Partners through Innovative Business Practices</i> , April 30, 2019, <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/SIGNED-Myth-Busting-4-Strengthening-Engagement-with-Industry-Partners-through-Innovative-Business-Practices.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/SIGNED-Myth-Busting-4-Strengthening-Engagement-with-Industry-Partners-through-Innovative-Business-Practices.pdf</a> ..... | 4, 17, 18 |
| Major Brendan J. Mayer, <i>Encourage Your Clients To Talk To Offerors: Understanding Federal Acquisition Regulation 15.306</i> , 2016-JAN Army Law. 36 (January 2016).....  | 12        |
| Naval Air Systems Command (NAVAIR), <i>NAVAIR-Industry Summit Report: A Catalyst for Improved Competitive Procurement Communications</i> , June 1, 2017, <a href="https://www.navair.navy.mil/sites/g/files/jejdrs536/files/2018-12/navair-industry_summit_report.pdf">https://www.navair.navy.mil/sites/g/files/jejdrs536/files/2018-12/navair-industry_summit_report.pdf</a> .....  | 20        |
| Ohio Department of Transportation, Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, <i>Next Steps Taken To Improve Brent Spence Bridge Corridor</i> (May 16, 2022), <a href="https://brentspencebridgecorridor.com/next-steps-taken-to-improve-brent-spence-bridge-corridor/">https://brentspencebridgecorridor.com/next-steps-taken-to-improve-brent-spence-bridge-corridor/</a> .....   | 22        |
| Steven W. Feldman, <i>Government Contract Awards: Negotiation and Sealed Bidding</i> (December 2021) .....  | 13        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Tai H. Park, <i>The “Right to Control” Theory of Fraud: When Deception Without Harm Becomes a Crime</i> , 43 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 135 (October 2021).....  | 7       |
| Texas Department of Transportation, <i>CapEX Central Downtown – Pre-Procurement Information</i> , <a href="https://www.txdot.gov/inside-txdot/division/alternative-delivery/capex-central-downtown/preprocurement.html">https://www.txdot.gov/inside-txdot/division/alternative-delivery/capex-central-downtown/preprocurement.html</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2022) ..... | 22      |
| Tiffany Taylor, Department of Agriculture, <i>Communicating with Industry</i> , November 6, 2019, <a href="https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/spe-memo-communicating-industry.pdf">https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/spe-memo-communicating-industry.pdf</a> .....  | 19      |
